published, and these pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the
Proposed Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is based on
a number of assumptions, estimates and currently available information. Because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of financial position of the Group had
the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2021 to or at any future dates,
whichever are applicable.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the “Financial information of the Group” set forth in Appendix I
to this Circular, the accountants report of historical financial information of the Target
Company set forth in Appendix II to this Circular and other information included
elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

2 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2021

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Group

The
Enlarged

Group
(unaudited) #1 #2 #3 (unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 3

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Investment properties 11,785,000 11,785,000
Property, plant and

equipment 1,462,348 1,462,348
Intangible assets 1,139 1,139
Right-of-use assets 74,349 74,349
Equity instruments at fair

value through other
comprehensive income 303,509 303,509

Interests in associates 352,780 352,780
Interests in joint ventures 3,737,838 245,000 1,903 3,984,741
Deferred tax assets 1,699,374 1,699,374

Total non-current assets 19,416,337 19,663,240

Current Assets
Properties under

development 84,837,427 84,837,427
Completed properties held

for sale 21,356,168 21,356,168
Trade and other receivables

deposits and prepayments 31,451,155 (175,000) 31,276,155
Prepaid taxation 2,795,810 2,795,810
Contract assets 335,316 335,316
Contract costs 325,966 325,966
Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 35,850 35,850
Restricted bank deposits 4,332,417 4,332,417
Bank balances and cash 8,858,104 70,000 (70,000) (1,903) 8,856,201

Total current assets 154,328,213 154,151,310

Total assets 173,744,550 173,814,550

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Group

The
Enlarged

Group
(unaudited) #1 #2 #3 (unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 3

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,648,154 1,648,154
Interest-bearing loans 14,441,427 14,441,427
Lease liabilities 377,452 377,452

Total non-current liabilities 16,467,033 16,467,033

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 56,215,164 67,140 56,282,304